RESOLUTION 2025-11

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LONDONDERRY, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY BY PUBLIC AUCTION.

WHEREAS, the Township of Londonderry, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania (the "Township"), is a Second-Class Township and a Municipality existing under laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Second-Class Township Code provides for the sale of personal property of the Township by public sale upon authorization of the Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of the Township of Londonderry believe the sale of the below identified personal property is in the best interest of the Township and therefore, direct the exposure thereof to public bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Londonderry, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, that the below items of personal property of the Township are no longer necessary for Township operations and the same is authorized to be offered for sale by public auction.

Items of Personal Property:

1007 CMC 2500 C	- <u> </u>	
• 1997 GMC 2500 Crew Cab Pickup VIN: 1GDGK24R9VE541874 • 8ft pickup bed from a 2025 Ford F350 (yellow).	• 1997 GMC 2500 Crew Cab Pickup VIN: 1GDGK24R9VE541874	8ft pickup bed from a 2025 Ford F350 (yellow).

DULY ADOPTED this 3rd day of March, 2025, by the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

TOWNSHIP OF LONDONDERRY, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania

By: <u>Signature on file</u> Chairman of Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Signature on file Secretary